
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, November 11, 2024 7:30 PM
Conference Room at the Southern Valley 
Schools Junior/Senior High School Building, 
Oxford, Nebraska
43739 Hwy 89
Oxford, NE 68967 

1. OPENING

1.1. Call Meeting to Order

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance 

1.3. Roll Call

1.4. Excuse Absent Board Members

1.5. Acknowledge Posted Open Meeting Act

2. CONSENT AGENDA

2.1. Publication of Notice Verification

2.2. Notes Regarding Agenda/Additions

2.3. Approval of Agenda

2.4. Approval of Prior Minutes

2.5. Committee Reports

2.6. Financial/Expenditure Reports

3. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

3.1. Public Comment

4. DISCUSSION ITEMS

4.1. PK-6 Principal’s Report

4.2. 7-12 Principal/AD Report



4.3. Superintendent's Report

4.4. Superintendent Evaluation

5. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.1. Approval of Claims

5.1.1. General Fund Checks for Approval

5.1.2. Nutrition Fund Checks for Approval

5.1.3. Activity Fund Checks for Approval

5.1.4. Building Fund Checks for Approval

5.1.5. Bond Fund Checks for Approval

5.1.6. QCPUF Checks for Approval

5.2. New Thomas Mini Bus

5.3. Recognize SVEA for 2026-2027

6. NEXT MEETING

7. MOTION TO ADJOURN



    

  Board of Education Meeting 
      October 12, 2024 at 08:00 pm 

Auditorium at the Southern Valley Schools JR/SR High School Building 
                                                        Oxford, Nebraska 

 
 
The regular meeting of the Southern Valley Board of Education was called to order by Steve Hunt at 8:00 pm. The roll was called 
and the following members were present: Todd Brown, Mike Stalder, Mike Taylor, Craig Baily, and Steve Hunt. Absent, Ryan Hunt 
was excused. Others present: Superintendent, Bryce Jorgenson, Elementary Principal, Mark Grove, and Secondary Principal/AD, 
Josh Lanik.  
 
The Board of Education makes available a current copy of the Open Meetings Act accessible to members of the public. The Open 
Meetings Act is also posted in the conference room. Notice of the meeting was given in advance by posting in accordance with 
the Board of Education approved method for giving notice of meetings. Notice of this meeting was given in advance to all 
members of the Board of Education. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the posted notice and a current copy of the 
agenda was maintained as stated in the posted notice. 
 
Members present and public recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Motion to approve the consent agenda passed with a motion by Mike Taylor and a second by Todd Brown. 
Craig Baily Yes 
Todd Brown Yes 
Steve Hunt Yes 
Ryan Hunt Absent 
Mike Taylor Yes 
Mike Stalder Yes 
 
Visitors were recognized and time was allowed for public comment. Joanna Chesterman spoke to the board. 
There was a discussion with the public concerning the cancellation of the football season. 
 
Elementary Principal, Mr. Grove reported enrollment is at 248 for PK-6th grade, past events were discussed such as 4th grade 
Fitness/Nutrition Day, a pumpkin patch field trip, Fire Safety Day, electrical safety, a movie day at the Granada, and an ECERS visit 
for Pre-K. He also discussed the National Blue Ribbon award that the school won, there will be a ceremony in Washington D.C. in 
November where the award will be accepted. Mr. Grove thanked the Oxford Fire Department and Twin Valley for educating 
students, Linner’s for having the kids out to the pumpkin patch, the Granada theatre for the use of theatre, and the anonymous 
donor for buying PE shoes for all the elementary students this year.   
 
Secondary Principal/AD, Mr. Lanik reported enrollment has stayed the same, P/T conference had about a 54% attendance rate, 
the 7-12 Marching Band performances, there was an Apply to College Day, the Juniors attended a Career Fair, and the PSAT Test 
was given out on Oct 8th.  Southern Valley is a Heart Safe School and the Cardiac Emergency Response Team had a drill on Sept. 
12th.  SV has applied to host One Act Districts, the Bowling Team will practice at Gutterz in Holdrege, FFA activities coming up and 
a donation from South Central State Bank to FFA. Season records for softball and volleyball were reported, a cross country 
update, and advertising letters were sent out to potential sponsors.  Mr. Lanik thanked Channel Seeds/Peterson Livestock for 
sponsoring the Activities Program through their home games donation program.   
 
Mr. Jorgenson discussed finding some mini buses due to the Federal Government possibly outlawing vans in the near future, an 
old bus and van were sold, the upcoming school board convention in November, and the 23-24 audit.  He also reported we will 
be getting a bid soon to make the front entrance doors to the high school handicap accessible.  
 
A motion to approve the bills of the General Fund, Activity Fund, Building Fund, and the Nutrition Fund, provided by the 
administration, passed with a motion by Mike Stalder and a second by Mike Taylor. 
Craig Baily Yes 
Todd Brown Yes 
Steve Hunt Yes 



    

Ryan Hunt Absent 
Mike Taylor Yes 
Mike Stalder Yes 
 
There was a discussion about the need to contract out for help with Speech Services. 
A motion to approve to contract with Inspire one day a week was passed with a motion by Craig Baily and a second by Mike 
Stalder. 
Craig Baily Yes 
Todd Brown Yes 
Steve Hunt Yes 
Ryan Hunt Absent 
Mike Taylor Yes 
Mike Stalder Yes 
 
Mr. Jorgenson recommended that $150,000 of the donation from the Hermes estate so it can be invested with the Southern 
Valley School Foundation and use the revenue as scholarships for someone going into Agriculture.  
A motion to approve the Transfer of $150,000 to the Southern Valley School Foundation was passed with a motion by Craig Baily 
and a second by Mike Taylor. 
Craig Baily Yes 
Todd Brown Yes 
Steve Hunt Yes 
Ryan Hunt Absent 
Mike Taylor Yes 
Mike Stalder Yes 
 
The next regular meeting is scheduled for November 11th, 2024 at 7:30 pm in the High School Board meeting room.  
Meeting went to executive at 9:28pm with a motion by Craig Baily and second by Mike Stalder. 
Executive Meeting ended at 10:45pm and meeting adjourned at 10:46pm with a motion by Todd Brown and a second by Craig 
Baily. 
Dated this 15h day of October 2024 
FURNAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #540 
A/K/A SOUTHERN VALLEY SCHOOLS BY: Ryan Hunt, PRESIDENT 
ATTEST: Dana Gesick, Recording Secretary 
 
 



Monthly Spent Monthly Budget Amount Remaining
September $888,744.70 $777,283.00 -$111,461.70
October $718,408.37 $777,283.00 $58,874.63
November $777,283.00
December $777,283.00
January $777,283.00 Revenue
February $777,283.00 January 
March $777,283.00 February 
April $777,283.00 March
May $777,283.00 April
June $777,283.00 May 
July $777,283.00 June 
August $777,283.00 July 
Total $1,607,153.07 $9,327,396.00 -$52,587.07 August

777283

Totals $1,607,153.07 $9,327,396.00 -$52,587.07
% Totals 17.47% -0.57%

770521.4167
September 8.33% 7693593.96
October 16.67%
November 25.00%
December 33.33%
January 41.67%
February 50.00%
March 58.33%
April 66.67%
May 75.00%
June 83.33%
July 91.67%
August 100.00%



Monthly Spent Monthly Budget Amount Remaining
September $34,687.84 $39,197.17 $4,509.33
October $43,513.00 $39,197.17 -$4,315.83
November $39,197.17
December $39,197.17
January $39,197.17
February $39,197.17 Budget Revenue Difference
March $39,197.17 September $0.00
April $39,197.17 October $0.00
May $39,197.17 November $0.00
June $39,197.17 December $0.00
July $39,197.17 January $0.00
August $39,197.17 February

March
April
May 
June
July

August

Totals $78,200.84 $470,377.04 $193.50 37831.58333 39197.16667
% Totals 22.41% 134.78% 0.06%

September 8.33%
October 16.67%
November 25.00%
December 33.33%
January 41.67%
February 50.00%
March 58.33%
April 66.67%
May 75.00%
June 83.33%
July 91.67%
August 100.00%



Monthly Spent Monthly Budget Amount Remaining
September $106,927.06 $61,677.50 -$45,249.56
October $25,927.00 $61,677.50 $35,750.50
November $61,677.50
December $61,677.50
January $61,677.50 Revenue
February $61,677.50 January 
March $61,677.50 February
April $61,677.50 March
May $61,677.50 April
June $61,677.50 May 
July $61,677.50 June
August $61,677.50 July

August

Totals $132,854.06 $740,130.00 -$9,499.06 61677.5
% Totals 21.39% 211.47% -2.71%

September 8.33% 51747.41667
October 16.67%
November 25.00%
December 33.33%
January 41.67%
February 50.00%
March 58.33%
April 66.67%
May 75.00%
June 83.33%
July 91.67%
August 100.00%



Monthly Spent Monthly Budget Amount Remaining
September $6,800.00 $53,891.00 $47,091.00
October $21,517.00 $53,891.00 $32,374.00
November $53,891.00
December $53,891.00
January $53,891.00
February $53,891.00 Revenue
March $53,891.00 January 
April $53,891.00 February
May $53,891.00 March
June $53,891.00 April
July $53,891.00 May 
August $53,891.00 June

July
August

Totals $28,317.00 $646,692.00 $79,465.00 53891.33333
% Totals 4.00% 91.34% 11.22%

September 8.33%
October 16.67%
November 25.00%
December 33.33%
January 41.67%
February 50.00%
March 58.33%
April 66.67%
May 75.00%
June 83.33%
July 91.67%
August 100.00%



Monthly Spent Monthly Budget Amount Remaining
September $0.00 $39,869.00 $39,869.00
October $0.00 $39,869.00 $39,869.00
November $39,869.00 $39,869.00 Revenue
December $39,869.00 $39,869.00 January 
January $39,869.00 $39,869.00 February
February $39,869.00 $39,869.00 March
March $39,869.00 $39,869.00 April
April $39,869.00 $39,869.00 May 
May $39,869.00 $39,869.00 June
June $39,869.00 $39,869.00 July
July $39,869.00 $39,869.00 August
August $39,869.00 $39,869.00

Bond Fund

45850

39869

Totals $0.00 $478,428.00 $478,428.00
% Totals 0.00% 101.14% 101.14%

September 8.33%
October 16.67%
November 25.00%
December 33.33%
January 41.67%
February 50.00%
March 58.33%
April 66.67%
May 75.00%
June 83.33%
July 91.67%
August 100.00%



Monthly Spent Monthly Budget Amount Remaining
September $2,106.25 $18,210.25 $16,104.00
October $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25
November $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25
December $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25
January $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 Budget Revenue Difference
February $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 January $0.00
March $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 February $0.00
April $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 March $0.00
May $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 April $0.00
June $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 May $0.00
July $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 June
August $0.00 $18,210.25 $18,210.25 July

August

QCPUF

9375

18210.25

Totals $2,106.25 $218,523.00 $216,416.75
% Totals 2.21% 229.20% 226.99%

September 8.33%
October 16.67%
November 25.00%
December 33.33%
January 41.67%
February 50.00%
March 58.33%
April 66.67%
May 75.00%
June 83.33%
July 91.67%
August 100.00%



Monthly Spent Monthly Budget Amount Remaining
September $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
October $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
November $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
December $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
January $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
February $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
March $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
April $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
May $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
June $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
July $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08
August $0.00 $28,997.08 $28,997.08

Depreciation Fund

 

28997.08333

Totals $0.00 $347,964.96 $347,964.96
% Totals 0.00% 86.56% 86.56%

September 8.33%
October 16.67%
November 25.00%
December 33.33%
January 41.67%
February 50.00%
March 58.33%
April 66.67%
May 75.00%
June 83.33%
July 91.67%
August 100.00%



Board Meeting for Nov.

Past

The Student Council collected items for the local food pantries and will finish tomorrow when
deliver to the Caring Cupboard. before

We had our Veteran’s Day Program today. If you missed it and want to see it, you can find it on
our Youtube Channel, SVNATION. The kids and Mrs. Stalder did a great job.

I just wanted to personally thank you for allowing us to go to receive our award in DC.

Upcoming

13th - Quiz Bowl in Franklin
25th - Picture Retakes
27-29th - No School Thanksgiving Break



7-12 Principal Board Report
November, 2024

● Enrollment
○ 147 last meeting

● 10th Grade Connect the Dots Career Exploration @ Holdrege Ag Center (extension office)
● Honor Roll for 1st Quarter

○ 68% made honor roll
○ 62 kids made honor roll w/distinction (95% & above)

● Band finished season
● StuCo hosted a Blood Drive October 16th

Activities Director Board Report
November, 2024

● One Act season kicks off tomorrow @ Elm Creek, RPAC Thursday @ the Tassel
● National FFA
● Fall Sports Wrap-up

○ Softball: 15-11
○ Volleyball: 17-13
○ Cross Country

● SV/Arapahoe Girls Wrestling update
● Quiz Bowl
● Winter Sports Practice begins November 18
● Parents Meetings November 18
● NSAA District Meeting Update



Superintendent Report
Board Meeting
November 11, 2024

1. Christmas Party is on December 7th at 6:30 at the Beaver City Community building
2. NSAA Update
3. December 3 new board member training
4. 23-24 AQUESTT Rating
5. Board Convention
6. Early Retirement Incentive



1 01 GENERAL FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

Ag Valley Coop 162780 10252024 fuel 199.85

Ag Valley Coop 199.85Total

Amazon Capital Services 17C7-HVTW-JXL3 Maintenance supplies 568.77

Amazon Capital Services 19G4-1961-M6FK Mainteanance supplies 13.94

Amazon Capital Services 19KY-1G63-9MTK custodial supplies 45.49

Amazon Capital Services 1HV1-Y4WR-FJMY hs library books 257.57

Amazon Capital Services 1JDD-36FQ-D4M9 Video production computer 1,199.99

Amazon Capital Services 1JNP-CWGL-3LN1 maintenance supplies 125.99

Amazon Capital Services 1LQV-PCR1-YTPW HS Library books 59.23

Amazon Capital Services 1PMD-WW4C-RD6P EL Library books 237.72

Amazon Capital Services 1Q96-61DD-Y3FQ HS Library books 362.79

Amazon Capital Services 1R73-HM4R-FD6F xmas party supplies 156.80

Amazon Capital Services 1TCH-3JQV-3LT9 teaching supplies - AB 54.97

Amazon Capital Services 1WF4-JDCM-JNWR EL Library supplies 8.98

Amazon Capital Services 1WGF-VYRP-1XQT Superintendent supplies 101.97

Amazon Capital Services 1Y47-KWYR-DH67 HS Library books 175.70

Amazon Capital Services 3,369.91Total

Apple Computer, Inc. MB25483283 Charging cables 190.00

Apple Computer, Inc. 190.00Total

Arapahoe-Holbrook Public School Arapahoe 10312024 Oct sped services 1,022.34

Arapahoe-Holbrook Public School 1,022.34Total

ASCD 396662 08202024 membership renewal - MG 105.00

ASCD 105.00Total

Beaver City Municipal Plant 421000 10172024 bus barn electric 24.72

Beaver City Municipal Plant 24.72Total

Beaver Creek Mowing 997788 mowing 990.00

Beaver Creek Mowing 990.00Total

Becker Brothers Feed 15933 custodial supplies 343.00

Becker Brothers Feed 343.00Total

Becker, Dexter Becker 11062024 fuel - workshop 92.12

Becker, Dexter 92.12Total

Clearfly INV658254 phone 124.70

Clearfly 124.70Total

Cobra Midwest 1415 custodial supplies 389.44

Cobra Midwest 1421 custodial supplies 389.44

Cobra Midwest 778.88Total

Comdata Corporation f42757575000 fuel 320.46

Comdata Corporation 320.46Total

Cornhusker International Trucks- Lincoln 3403186 bus maintenaince 163.39

Cornhusker International Trucks- Lincoln 163.39Total
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Dana F. Cole & Company, LLP 35018173 audit 2023-2024 7,000.00

Dana F. Cole & Company, LLP 7,000.00Total

Dannehl, Linda Dannehl 11062024 fcs supplies 40.96

Dannehl, Linda 40.96Total

Electrical Engineering & Equipment 8672655-00 maintenance supplies 90.06

Electrical Engineering & Equipment 8672655-01 maintenance supplies 330.10

Electrical Engineering & Equipment 8674651-00 maintenance supplies 103.20

Electrical Engineering & Equipment 8693305-00 maintenance supplies 107.94

Electrical Engineering & Equipment 8693348-00 maintenance supplies 191.13

Electrical Engineering & Equipment 822.43Total

Elevate Counseling and Consulting LLC 1 11072024 counseling services 245.22

Elevate Counseling and Consulting LLC 2 11072024 counseling services 3,150.00

Elevate Counseling and Consulting LLC 3,395.22Total

Ellis, Hawk Ellis 11012024 vehicle repairs 796.99

Ellis, Hawk 796.99Total

Esu #10 191695 110124 workshop - SE 160.00

Esu #10 160.00Total

Esu #11 4620 tech support 1,325.70

Esu #11 1,325.70Total

Gosper County 37-004 JPH postcards 9.50

Gosper County 9.50Total

GovConnection, Inc. 75767436 computer supplies 1,219.40

GovConnection, Inc. 1,219.40Total

Graham Tire 1616453359 vehicle maintenance 3,121.66

Graham Tire 1616453372 vehicle maintenance 2,968.93

Graham Tire 6,090.59Total

Happy Hookin Towing HappyHookin
10162024

towing fees 150.00

Happy Hookin Towing 150.00Total

Harlan County Journal 59954 board mins 10.32

Harlan County Journal 59955 board mins 121.94

Harlan County Journal 59973 board mins 145.00

Harlan County Journal 59974 board mins 116.00

Harlan County Journal 393.26Total

Heritage Water Services, Inc 21416 water management program 375.00

Heritage Water Services, Inc 375.00Total

HireRight Solutions Inc. P1246805 background screening 37.30

HireRight Solutions Inc. 37.30Total

HomeTown Leasing 9315 11192024 copier lease 2,331.14
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HomeTown Leasing 2,331.14Total

HTMC 1868 winter booster message 108.00

HTMC 1869 winter booster message 108.00

HTMC 216.00Total

Husker Hardware LLC 1831 custodial supplies 405.07

Husker Hardware LLC 405.07Total

Image Tech & Printing 111560 NBR Tees - MG 3,327.00

Image Tech & Printing 3,327.00Total

Inspire Rehabilitation INV-11056 Sept PT Services 967.38

Inspire Rehabilitation 967.38Total

Interstate All Battery Center 1905802002724 bus maintenance 153.00

Interstate All Battery Center 153.00Total

Jeff Lange Counseling LLC JL 11072024 counseling services 2,945.22

Jeff Lange Counseling LLC 2,945.22Total

JENNIFER SCHUTZ,OTR/L 956375 10312024 OT Services - Oct 6,618.40

JENNIFER SCHUTZ,OTR/L 6,618.40Total

Jim's OK Tire Inc 143039 vehicle maintenance 15.00

Jim's OK Tire Inc 15.00Total

Kearney Winnelson Company 4670868-01 kitchen appliance repairs 848.97

Kearney Winnelson Company 848.97Total

Kelley's Super Market Inc 1067141642 fcs supplies 83.92

Kelley's Super Market Inc 1096561740 library supplies 22.70

Kelley's Super Market Inc 2032391742 fcs supplies 140.68

Kelley's Super Market Inc 247.30Total

Kerm's Korner 9260414 fuel 4,334.47

Kerm's Korner 4,334.47Total

KSB School Law 17559 legal counsel 150.00

KSB School Law 150.00Total

Laborie Land Works LLC 1874 utility location - water main 2,513.67

Laborie Land Works LLC 2,513.67Total

Lincoln Public Schools DOTUI-38 1st Qtr tuition 6,926.00

Lincoln Public Schools 6,926.00Total

Lucky Luke, LLC 66364 library books -EL 206.43

Lucky Luke, LLC 206.43Total

Menards 81690 bus supplies 99.99

Menards 99.99Total
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Metal Doors & Hardware Co. 75581 maintenance supplies 1,365.20

Metal Doors & Hardware Co. 75595 maintenance supplies 95.00

Metal Doors & Hardware Co. 1,460.20Total

Mike Williams Williams 10222024 safety review 350.00

Mike Williams 350.00Total

My Central Supply 3900-12 teaching supplies 13.65

My Central Supply 13.65Total

National Art & School Supplies Inc. 40804 supplies 278.32

National Art & School Supplies Inc. 278.32Total

Nebraska Air Filter, Inc. 0425281-IN custodial supplies 263.20

Nebraska Air Filter, Inc. 263.20Total

Nebraska ASCD NE 11012024 membership renewal 40.00

Nebraska ASCD 40.00Total

Nebraska Dept of Enviromental Quality 72024 102824 fees 100.00

Nebraska Dept of Enviromental Quality 100.00Total

Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment, Inc. 17012 annual monitoring fee 600.00

Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment, Inc. 600.00Total

Nebraska Safety Center 57-13648 training 125.00

Nebraska Safety Center 125.00Total

One Call Concepts, Inc. 4100763 locate fees 1.60

One Call Concepts, Inc. 1.60Total

Oxford Super Market 11042024 540 fcs supplies 91.22

Oxford Super Market 91.22Total

Oxford Utilities 7704 10312024 utilities 750.55

Oxford Utilities 7914 10212024 bus barn utilities 35.36

Oxford Utilities 785.91Total

Pearson Education 26420761 sped teaching supplies 92.50

Pearson Education 26513278 sped teaching supplies 41.85

Pearson Education 26563881 sped teaching supplies 70.00

Pearson Education 26941915 sped teaching supplies 79.55

Pearson Education 26949665 sped teaching supplies 61.05

Pearson Education 26959885 sped teaching supplies 103.23

Pearson Education 26966401 sped teaching supplies 88.60

Pearson Education 27113833 sped teaching supplies 79.55

Pearson Education 27121863 sped teaching supplies 50.22

Pearson Education 27128051 sped teaching supplies 59.05

Pearson Education 725.60Total

Pitney Bowes 4369 111924 postage 560.00

Pitney Bowes 560.00Total
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Prestwick House 445024 teaching supplies -JU 16.95

Prestwick House 445041 teaching supplies -JU 211.52

Prestwick House 228.47Total

Quality Resource Group IN-88601 check stock - office supplies 1,043.14

Quality Resource Group 1,043.14Total

Reliable Pest Control, Inc 49900 pest control 190.00

Reliable Pest Control, Inc 190.00Total

S & W Auto Parts 616210 bus supplies 189.99

S & W Auto Parts 761606 bus supplies 46.27

S & W Auto Parts 761613 bus supplies 35.16

S & W Auto Parts 761646 bus supplies 164.90

S & W Auto Parts 761693 bus supplies 51.98

S & W Auto Parts 761705 custodial supplies 15.06

S & W Auto Parts 762048 bus supplies 91.96

S & W Auto Parts 762171 maintenance supplies 78.74

S & W Auto Parts 762290 bus supplies 74.48

S & W Auto Parts 762329 maintenance supplies 189.99

S & W Auto Parts 938.53Total

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 13448L fuel 147.55

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14045 fuel 151.00

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14122L fuel 63.36

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14180L fuel 151.80

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14181L fuel 71.42

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14217L fuel 36.86

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14222L fuel 48.96

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14231L fuel 63.36

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14240L fuel 131.62

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14254L fuel 60.48

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14308L fuel 58.80

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14336L fuel 113.85

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14378L fuel 78.26

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14422L fuel 142.98

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14452L fuel 73.75

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14574L fuel 81.27

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14587L fuel 86.25

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14627L fuel 148.09

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 14641L fuel 29.90

Sappa Valley Farm & Auto LLC 1,739.56Total

School Health Corporation CINV000143805 Teaching supplies HS - TB 173.99

School Health Corporation 173.99Total

Selden Lumber Inc 24357 teaching supplies - BR 1,952.50

Selden Lumber Inc 68820 teaching supplies - BR 1,952.50

Selden Lumber Inc 3,905.00Total

SHAPE NEBRASKA Conference 2024 DBecker - conference 175.00

SHAPE NEBRASKA Conference 175.00Total

Southern Valley Activities 4194/53296 Folio staff development travel - DB SHAPE
Conf

250.00
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Southern Valley Activities 250.00Total

SPORTS SAFE Testing Service 13745 drug screening 473.00

SPORTS SAFE Testing Service 473.00Total

STAPLES 3563403540 sped teaching supplies - TB 89.82

STAPLES 89.82Total

Straight Flush Septic Pumping 1559 rental 300.00

Straight Flush Septic Pumping 300.00Total

Svoboda's, Inc. 34442 custodial supplies 141.68

Svoboda's, Inc. 141.68Total

Twin Valleys Public Power 729 110624 electric 11,448.49

Twin Valleys Public Power 11,448.49Total

TwoPturf, LLC 5235 turf care program 2,350.00

TwoPturf, LLC 2,350.00Total

U.S. Bank 2836 11062024 cc charges 1,550.25

U.S. Bank 1,550.25Total

Valley Voice 45370 subscription 100.00

Valley Voice 45498 board mins 268.49

Valley Voice 368.49Total

Verizon Wireless 9976379546 phone 80.02

Verizon Wireless 80.02Total

VVS Inc I12523 supplies 124.00

VVS Inc 124.00Total

Wex Bank 100743680 fuel 1,925.00

Wex Bank 1,925.00Total

Woodward's Disposal Service, Inc. NO9224-1635 shredding 40.00

Woodward's Disposal Service, Inc. 40.00Total

Yanda's Music And Pro Audio 723194 teaching supplies - HH 49.00

Yanda's Music And Pro Audio 727347 teaching supplies - HH 177.00

Yanda's Music And Pro Audio 727392 teaching supplies - HH 62.00

Yanda's Music And Pro Audio 727399 teaching supplies - HH 64.00

Yanda's Music And Pro Audio 352.00Total

01 95,126.90Fund Number

1 95,126.90Checking Account ID
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Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

February 18, 2022

Gross Payroll 384,146.96
Payroll Taxes 28,773.80
Health/Dental/HSA 108,314.81
Life Insurance 203.45
Retirement 34,902.09
Total Payroll Expenses $ 556,341.11



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

March 18, 2022

Gross Payroll 379,445.30
Payroll Taxes 28,432.38
Health/Dental/HSA 106,374.94
Life Insurance 203.45
Retirement 34,542.58
Total Payroll Expenses $ 548,998.65



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

April 20, 2022

Gross Payroll 381,176.66
Payroll Taxes 28,553.59
Health/Dental/HSA 102,263.28
Life Insurance 203.45
Retirement 35,153.19
Total Payroll Expenses $ 547,350.17



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

May 20, 2022

Gross Payroll 373,824.32
Payroll Taxes 27,987.60
Health/Dental/HSA 105,074.64
Life Insurance 203.45
Retirement 34,487.79
Total Payroll Expenses $ 541,577.80



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

Juene 17,2022

Gross Payroll 361,660.82
Payroll Taxes 27,087.21
Health/Dental/HSA 104,352.02
Life Insurance 203.45
Retirement 34,337.87
Total Payroll Expenses $ 527,641.37



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

July 20,2022

Gross Payroll 330,862.92
Payroll Taxes 24,743.64
Health/Dental/HSA 99,866.79
Life Insurance 196.53
Retirement 31,918.23
Total Payroll Expenses $ 487,588.11



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

August 19, 2022

Gross Payroll 327,942.56
Payroll Taxes 24,517.53
Health/Dental/HSA 106,879.48
Life Insurance 189.61
Retirement 30,256.42
Total Payroll Expenses $ 489,785.60



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

July 20, 2023

Gross Payroll 309,577.86
Payroll Taxes 23,052.82
Health/Dental/HSA 107,488.21
Life Insurance 196.53
Retirement 30,352.77
Total Payroll Expenses $ 470,668.19



Furnas County School District 540
Board Report - Payroll

November 20, 2024

Gross Payroll 440,761.81
Payroll Taxes 32,864.88
Health/Dental/HSA 119,938.80
Retirement 40,429.63
Total Payroll Expenses $ 633,995.12



6 06 NUTRITION FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

Cash-wa Distributing 14364806 food -ffvp 145.95

Cash-wa Distributing 14364807 food 1,702.81

Cash-wa Distributing 14369212 food 502.40

Cash-wa Distributing 14371172 food 169.80

Cash-wa Distributing 14373484 food 2,011.65

Cash-wa Distributing 14373486 food - FFVP 209.72

Cash-wa Distributing 14381616 food/supplies 1,923.77

Cash-wa Distributing 14381617 food - ffvp 45.96

Cash-wa Distributing 14382362 food - ffvp 161.31

Cash-wa Distributing 14382363 food 82.99

Cash-wa Distributing 14382366 food - FFVP 67.12

Cash-wa Distributing 14391195 food -ffvp 277.10

Cash-wa Distributing 14391196 food 1,969.07

Cash-wa Distributing 14398074 food/supplies 2,518.05

Cash-wa Distributing 14398076 food - FFVP 67.12

Cash-wa Distributing 14401571 food 1,153.57

Cash-wa Distributing C14377218 food 242.40

Cash-wa Distributing 13,250.79Total

Cook, Brenda Cook 110424 reimburse food 44.19

Cook, Brenda 44.19Total

Hogeland's Market 002022141217 food/supplies 57.22

Hogeland's Market 002082271130 food 12.12

Hogeland's Market 69.34Total

HyVee Accounts Receivable 4879399906 food 52.23

HyVee Accounts Receivable 52.23Total

Kearney Winnelson Company 4670868-01 kitchen appliance repairs 103.78

Kearney Winnelson Company 103.78Total

Kelley's Super Market Inc 001008161632 food 14.05

Kelley's Super Market Inc 14.05Total

SV General Lunch PR 11202024 Lunch PR 20,805.86

SV General 20,805.86Total

U.S. Bank 2836 11062024 cc charges 481.77

U.S. Bank 481.77Total

US Foods 3043166 food/supplies 1,029.64

US Foods 3233673 food/supplies 1,477.43

US Foods 3422086 food 76.40

US Foods 3422091 food/supplies 2,367.24

US Foods 57385822 food/supplies 1,887.30

US Foods 6,838.01Total

Wiedel, Denise Wiedel 110824 food - shop local program 242.00

Wiedel, Denise Wiedel 11112024 food 262.22

Wiedel, Denise 504.22Total

06 42,164.24Fund Number
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6 42,164.24Checking Account ID
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5 05 ACTIVITY FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

4N6 Fanatics 673-3R-2024 Subscription 200.00

4N6 Fanatics 200.00Total

Amazon Capital Services 1DNY-RRD3-3961 Cordless Drill and Impact Driver Woods 129.00

Amazon Capital Services 1KDR-DWNX-1WMF Laptop Replacement Battery 36.98

Amazon Capital Services 165.98Total

Arapahoe-Holbrook Public School HS QB 11-11-2024 HS QB Entry Fee 11-11-2024 25.00

Arapahoe-Holbrook Public School JHQB 11-11-2024 JH Quiz Bowl Entry Fee 11-11-2024 25.00

Arapahoe-Holbrook Public School 50.00Total

Awards Unlimited 201562 Medals Wrestling & Quiz Bowl 1,700.69

Awards Unlimited 1,700.69Total

Axtell Community School HS QB Axtell11-7-24 HS QB Entry Fee 25.00

Axtell Community School 25.00Total

Bose, Montey MBose 10-2-2024 Football Chain Gang 382.50

Bose, Montey 382.50Total

Cambridge Public Schools BryceGT Golf Tournament 400.00

Cambridge Public Schools 400.00Total

Cash-wa Distributing 14329689 Ice Cream Sandwiches Vanilla BB 61.24

Cash-wa Distributing 14364808 HS Snack Cart 243.92

Cash-wa Distributing 14373483 H.S. Snack Cart 171.98

Cash-wa Distributing 14391257 Concessions 391.15

Cash-wa Distributing 14398075 HS Snack Cart 278.83

Cash-wa Distributing 14406524 Concessions 159.80

Cash-wa Distributing C14377222 Acct # 125930 Pickles, Chips, and Buns 149.05

Cash-wa Distributing 1,455.97Total

Comfort Inn- Kearney 74089543 One Act JoHanna Utterback 293.90

Comfort Inn- Kearney 293.90Total

Computer Hardware 161857 Repairs 550.00

Computer Hardware 161873 Repairs 550.00

Computer Hardware 1,100.00Total

DASAS DVDenimDays 10-15-
24

Domestic Violence Donation Denim Days 250.00

DASAS 250.00Total

Engel, Dan DEngel Reimbursement from Jr. Shooters 10-10-
24

168.79

Engel, Dan 168.79Total

Franklin Public Schools ELQB 11-13-2024 Elementary Quiz Bowl Franklin 11-13-
2024

25.00

Franklin Public Schools JHQBFH2024 JH Quiz Bowl Entry Fee 11-13-2024 25.00

Franklin Public Schools 50.00Total

Grafton & Associates FFA Pathway2024 Pathway Careers Ag Ed Symposium Entry
Fe

320.00
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Grafton & Associates FFA Pathway2024 Pathway Careers Ag Ed Symposium Entry
Fe

320.00

Grafton & Associates 320.00Total

Hastings Catholic Schools VB District Stream VB district streaming 10-2024 50.00

Hastings Catholic Schools 50.00Total

Hastings High School HastingsHS UniBowl Unified Bowling Tournament Fee 11-12-24 50.00

Hastings High School 50.00Total

Hex and the Hive, The 000171 Cross County Senior Tees 380.00

Hex and the Hive, The 380.00Total

Hitchcock County School JHWRHitch 11-14-24 JH Wrestling Tournament Entry Fee 100.00

Hitchcock County School 100.00Total

Holiday Inn Express Lincoln Downtown 4194 / 53296 Folio Dexter Shape Conference 250.00

Holiday Inn Express Lincoln Downtown 250.00Total

Hot Lunch Transfer C14340107ACT snack cart - Lunch Fund Paid 42.85

Hot Lunch Transfer HotLunch 10-02-202 1 Gallon BBQ Sauce for Concessions 15.67

Hot Lunch Transfer 58.52Total

Image Tech & Printing 11458 Youth VB Grey VB Shirts 1,209.00

Image Tech & Printing 11475 YVB T-shirts with names 198.00

Image Tech & Printing 11517 Cheer Eagles Era Shirts 643.50

Image Tech & Printing 11518 Shorts Left Leg / C2 Sport 585.00

Image Tech & Printing 11547 FBLA T Shirts 243.00

Image Tech & Printing 2,878.50Total

Mayo, Jerilyn JMayo Volleyball Line Judge Fall 2024 765.00

Mayo, Jerilyn 765.00Total

Maywood-Hayes Center Public School HSQB 11-4-2024 HS QB Entry Fee11-4-2024 25.00

Maywood-Hayes Center Public School 25.00Total

Misko Sports Inc 3730 Coaches Shirts and Wrestling Hats 497.00

Misko Sports Inc 497.00Total

National Cheerleaders Association 0011357622 Advisor Price 2 days 64.00

National Cheerleaders Association 64.00Total

Oxford Locker 68448 Ice 15.00

Oxford Locker 68458 Ice 15.00

Oxford Locker 69255 Volleyball Sandwiches 149.75

Oxford Locker 179.75Total

Pepsi Cola Bottling Co 74036005 Concessions Pepsi 566.67

Pepsi Cola Bottling Co 566.67Total

Pettibone, Kristyn KPettibone VB Clock Operator Fall 2024 765.00

Pettibone, Kristyn 765.00Total

Pettibone, Tyler Pettibonet 10-02-202 Football Chain Gang 2024 382.50
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Pettibone, Tyler 382.50Total

Pizza Hut PHut Band 10-19-2024 Pizza for Band Kids 10-19-2024 165.65

Pizza Hut 165.65Total

Quinn, Mike MQuinn Game announcer fall 2024 VB 650.00

Quinn, Mike MQuinn SB Softball Scoreboard Operator Fall 2024 382.00

Quinn, Mike 1,032.00Total

Sports Shoppe, The PE Shoes 2024 P.E. Shoes 2024 10,439.50

Sports Shoppe, The 10,439.50Total

SV General 2115235 Reimbursement to General Fund 138.61

SV General C14340107 Act snack cart - general fund paid 90.96

SV General V*C14340107 Act snack cart - general fund paid (90.96)

SV General 138.61Total

U.S. Bank 2836 11062024 cc charges 2,787.84

U.S. Bank 2,787.84Total

Weatherwax, Trica TWeatherwax Elementary QB Meet (snacks) 138.56

Weatherwax, Trica 138.56Total

Wildflower Spa Wildflower 11072024 walking challenge gift cert 80.00

Wildflower Spa 80.00Total

Wilson Sporting Goods 3130258311 Softball Machine / SB Optic Dozen 3,829.93

Wilson Sporting Goods 3,829.93Total

05 32,186.86Fund Number

5 32,186.86Checking Account ID
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8 08 BUILDING FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

Banner Capital Bank Leasing 11-15-2024 Interest payment 4,611.99

Banner Capital Bank 4,611.99Total

Communications Engineering Inc. 2023649 security updates 2,473.50

Communications Engineering Inc. 2,473.50Total

Kitchen & Bath Design Modern Kitchens, Inc. 24471 cupboards - HS lounge 2,272.00

Kitchen & Bath Design Modern Kitchens, Inc. 2,272.00Total

Mark Bishop 731267 softball field fencing 3,857.94

Mark Bishop 3,857.94Total

SV General Transfer 11112024 transfer to general fund 200,000.00

SV General 200,000.00Total

08 213,215.43Fund Number

8 213,215.43Checking Account ID
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7 07 BOND FUNDFund NumberChecking Account ID

BOKF, NA SVALLEYPSG21
1215202

Bond payment 460,476.25

BOKF, NA 460,476.25Total

07 460,476.25Fund Number

7 460,476.25Checking Account ID
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